

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 443

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 26

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 5, delete “Education Enterprise Steering Com-
2 mission” and insert “Oregon Educator Professional Development Commission”.

3 In line 7, after “improvement” insert a period and delete the rest of the line and line 8.

4 In line 9, delete “18” and insert “16”.

5 In line 13, delete “16” and insert “14”.

6 In line 14, delete “Three” and insert “Two”.

7 Delete line 15 and insert:

8 “(B) One member who represents the Department of Education.”.

9 Delete lines 21 and 22 and insert:

10 “(H) Six members who represent public schools for kindergarten through grade 12, including:

11 “(i) One superintendent of a school district.

12 “(ii) Two principals of schools.

13 “(iii) Two teachers licensed or certified by the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission.

14 “(iv) One classified employee of a school.”.

15 On page 2, delete lines 6 through 11 and insert:

16 “(5) Members of the commission who are members of the Legislative Assembly are entitled to
17 mileage expenses and a per diem as provided by ORS 171.072. Other members of the commission are
18 not entitled to compensation but a member may be reimbursed for actual and necessary travel and
19 other expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s official duties in the
20 manner and amount provided in ORS 292.495.”.

21 After line 29, insert:

22 “(12) The Department of Education shall solicit and award a public contract for services pro-
23 vided by the commission, including the maintenance of the public website and the provision of as-
24 sistance to local school districts. A contract may be procured only as provided by ORS 279B.060 and
25 may not be procured as a sole-source procurement under ORS 279B.075, an emergency procurement
26 under ORS 279B.080 or a special procurement under ORS 279B.085.”.

27 In line 31, delete “Education Enterprise Steering Commission” and insert “Oregon Educator
28 Professional Development Commission”.

29 In line 32, delete “Six” and insert “Five”.

30 In line 33, delete “Six” and insert “Five”.

31 In line 35, after “(1)” insert “(a)” and delete “Education Enterprise Steering Commission” and
32 insert “Oregon Educator Professional Development Commission”.

33 In line 37, delete “(a)” and insert “(A)”.

34 Delete lines 39 and 40 and insert:

35 “(B) Assist local school districts in developing professional development plans to meet school

1 improvement objectives.

2 “(b) The commission is not restricted to performing the activities described in paragraph (a) of
3 this subsection.”.

4 On page 3, line 8, delete “Education Enterprise Steering Commission” and insert “Oregon Edu-
5 cator Professional Development Commission”.

6 _____